Description
This family of SMT LEDs is
packaged in the industry standard
PLCC-2 package. These SMT
LEDs have high reliability
performance and are designed to
work under a wide range of
environmental conditions. This

LED Chip Color
HSM x1 - A x2 x3x4 - x5x6 x7 x8x9
Part Numbering System
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA = 25°C)
Parameters HSMS/D/G/Y HSMH HSMC/J/L/A HSME HSMV/U/Z HSMB/N/K/M
DC Forward Current[1] 30 mA 30 mA 30 mA[3,4] 20 mA[3,4] 30 mA[3,4] 30 mA
Peak Forward Current[2] 100 mA 100 mA 100 mA 100 mA 100 mA 100 mA
Power Dissipation 63 mW 60 mW 63 mW 48 mW 72 mW 114 mW
Reverse Voltage      5 V
Junction Temperature      110°C
Operating Temperature      –55°C to +100°C
Storage Temperature      –55°C to +100°C
Notes:
1.  Derate linearly as shown in Figure 4.
2. Duty factor = 10%, Frequency = 1 kHz.
3.  Drive current between 10 mA and 30 mA is recommended for best long term performance.
4.  Operation at current below 5 mA is not recommended.
7
Electrical Characteristics at TA = 25˚C
Forward Voltage Reverse Voltage Reverse Voltage Thermal
VF (Volts) @ IF = 20 mA VR @ 100 µA VR @ 10 µA Resistance
Part Number Typ. Max. Min. Min. RθJP (°C/W)
HSMS/D/G/Y 2.2 2.6 5 — 180
HSMH 1.9 2.6 5 — 180
HSMC/J/L/A/E 1.9 2.4 5 — 280
HSMU/V/Z 2.2 2.6 5 — 280
HSMB 3.9 4.3 — 5 280
HSMN/K/M 3.4 4.05 — 5 280
Optical Characteristics at TA = 25˚C
Viewing Luminous
Peak Dominant Angle Luminous Intensity/
Wavelength Wavelength 2 θ1/2 Efficacy ηv[5] Total Flux
Dice λpeak (nm) λD (nm) (Degrees) (lm/w) Iv(mcd)/φv(mlm)
Color Part Number Technology Typ. Typ. Typ. Typ. Typ.
Red HSMS-A100 GaP 635 626 120 120 0.45
HSMH-A100 AlGaAs 645 637 120 63 0.45
HSMC-A10x AlInGaP 635 626 120 150 0.45
HSMZ-A100 AlInGaP 639 630 120 155 0.45
Red Orange HSMJ-A10x AlInGaP 621 615 120 240 0.45
HSMV-A100 AlInGaP 623 617 120 263 0.45
Orange HSMD-A100 GaP 600 602 120 380 0.45
HSML-A10x AlInGaP 609 605 120 320 0.45
Amber HSMY-A100 GaP 583 585 120 520 0.45
HSMA-A10x AlInGaP 592 590 120 480 0.45
HSMU-A100 AlInGaP 594 592 120 500 0.45
Yellow Green HSMG-A100 GaP 565 569 120 590 0.45
HSME-A100 AlInGaP 575 576 120 560 0.45
Emerald Green HSMG-A100 GaP 558 560 120 650 0.45
HSME-A100 AlInGaP 566 567 120 610 0.45
Green HSMM-A10x InGaN 523 525 120 500 0.45
Cyan HSMK-A10x InGaN 502 505 120 300 0.45
Blue HSMB-A100 GaN 428 462 120 65 0.45
HSMN-A10x InGaN 468 470 120 75 0.45
Notes:
1. The dominant wavelength, λD, is derived from the CIE Chromaticity Diagram and represents the color of the device.
2. θ1/2 is the off-axis angle where the luminous intensity is 1/2 the peak intensity.
3. Radiant intensity, Ie in watts/steradian, may be calculated from the equation Ie = Iv/ηv, where Iv is the luminous intensity in candelas and ηv is
 the luminous efficacy in lumens/watt.
8
Figure 1. Relative intensity vs. wavelength. Figure 2. Forward current vs. forward voltage.
Figure 3. Relative intensity vs. forward
current.
Figure 4. Maximum forward current vs.
ambient temperature. Derated based on
TJMAX = 110˚C, R θJA = 500˚/W.
0 20
DC FORWARD CURRENT – mA
0
0.4